
 

 

. 

 

 

 

July 2, 2019  

INVITATION TO BID 

 

The CAGAYAN 1 ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. through its Bids and Awards Committee 

(BAC) invites you to apply for eligibility and to bid for the following: 

 

Bidding will be conducted through competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary 

“pass”/“fail” criterion.  Bid Documents may be obtained from CAGELCO 1 Main Office from July 

3, 2019 until 30 minutes before the start of scheduled pre-bid of each lot for the following bid fee 

(non-refundable): 

Lot 1 – Php  5,000.00 

Lot 2 – Php10,000.00 

Lot 3 – Php  5,000.00 

Lot 4 – Php         0.00 

 

Only those who paid the bid fee (for Lots 1-3) within the given period shall be allowed to participate 

in the bidding. 

 

Schedule of activities are as follows: 

Lot 

No. 

Material / Project Description Quantity/Unit Floor Price/ 

ABC (inclusive 

of VAT) 

Source of 

Fund 

1 Supply and Delivery of Various 

Distribution Line Hardware Materials 

1 Lot 3,744,036.00 General Fund 

2 Supply and Delivery of Pole, 

Concrete, 30’, 1400 kgs. (Minimum 

Load Break) 

488 Pcs 5,612,000.00 General Fund 

3 Supply and Delivery of Pole, 

Concrete, 45’,50’,60’,65’, 1400- 1800 

kgs. (Minimum Load Break) & 

Anchor, Log, Concrete, 8” x 4’ 

1 Lot 3,077,500.00 General Fund 

4 Acquisition of Lot for Centro, 

Tuguegarao Substation 

With least 1,000 sqm & minimum of 

16 meters frontage; first lot with road 

accessible to 5 meter width lowbed 

truck; within 2km radius from a 

reference point located at Ugac Hi-

way corner Pagulayan St., Tuguegarao 

City).  All lots shall undergo economic 

evaluation (total owning cost criteria) 

based on engineering software 

simulation) 

1 Lot  General Fund 



 

 

 

All new bidders and bidders who are not active for the last two (2) years (except for Lot 4) are 

required for accreditation before buying a bid document with an accreditation fee of Php10,000.00. 

 

For further information, you may contact Ms. Cindy R. Ermitanio, Alternate BAC Secretariat at (078) 

844-1595 loc. 105 or 0917-772-2079. 

 

CAGELCO I hereby reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any formality therein, accepts 

proposal most advantageous to the Cooperative and assumes no obligation to compensate or 

indemnify any bidder for expenses or losses that may be incurred in the preparation of bid nor does it 

guarantee that an award will be made.   

 

 

 
ENGR. GREGORIO P. MAPPATAO, JR. 
Bids & Awards Committee Chairman 

Lot 

No. 

Pre-Bid 

Conference 

Submission & 

Opening of Bids 

Evaluation of  Bid 

Proposal and   

Post-Qualification 

Awarding 

1 

 

July 9, 2019 

8:30 AM 

July 23, 2019 

8:30 AM 

July 25, 2019 Upon approval of 

the Board of 

Directors 

2 July 9, 2019 

10:00 AM 

July 23, 2019 

9:30 AM 

July 25, 2019 Upon approval of 

the Board of 

Directors 

3 July 9, 2019 

10:00 AM 

July 23, 2019 

10:30 AM 

July 25, 2019 Upon approval of 

the Board of 

Directors 

4 July 9, 2019 

1:30 PM 

July 23, 219 

1:30 PM 

July 25, 2019 Upon approval of 

the Board of 

Directors 


